User Manual for
QTL.gCIMapping.GUI
QTL genome-wide Composite Interval Mapping GUI
(version 2.0)
Zhang Ya-Wen, Wen Yang-Jun, Wang Shi-Bo,
Zhang Yuan-Ming (soyzhang@mail.hzau.edu.cn)
Last updated on November 10, 2019
Disclaimer: While extensive testing has been performed by Yuan-Ming Zhang’s Lab

Table 1.
Table 1. Coding criteria for GCIM format
Marker genotype Code Meaning
AA A Homozygous genotype (P1)
Aa H Heterozygous genotype (F1)
aa B Homozygous genotype (P2)
Not AA (Aa + aa) C Dominance to P2
Not aa (AA + Aa) D Dominance to P1
Missing - Missing or unclear genotype
The genotypic, phenotypic and covariate datasets are located on the upper, middle,
lower sections, and each covariate or trait is presented on one row. On each row, the
first column is empty followed by “trait1”, “real trait name”, and “phenotypic values
for all the individuals or lines”. If there are multiple traits, these traits occupy multiple
lines. If there are covariates, the content lies below the trait dataset. The format is seen
in Table 2. If there is no covariate, users should delete the last row in Table 2.
Table 2. The GCIM format of the dataset
marker chr pos DH6-10 DH6-101 DH6-102
RGA3(1) 1 0 B - B
wPt-6358 1 3.034 B - -
Hplc2 1 8.8291 A A B
wPt-9752 1 10.1452 A - -
abc156a 1 41.3408 A A B
⁝ ⁝ ⁝ ⁝ ⁝ ⁝
gwm437 21 162.5218 A B -
gwm121 21 180.2878 A B -
wmc157 21 197.9196 A B A
*stm1actc 21 200.4216 - - -
 trait1 T19 75.33 105 96.33
 trait2 T191 74 105.68 97.16
 trait3 T192 75.37 104.67 95.55
 Covar1 CovarName A B B
The format of ICIM dataset    If users have the QTL IciMapping dataset, these
files are also available in our software. Details can be found in the folder of
“…/QTL.gCIMapping.GUI/inst/extdata”, i.e., WheatDH_QTLIciMapping_Format.xlsx.
The format of WinQTLCart dataset    If users have the WinQTLCart dataset, its
file is also available in our software. Details can be found in the folder of “…/
QTL.gCIMapping.GUI/inst/extdata”, i.e., env1-jun3_WinQTLCart_Format.mcd.
The format of ICIM covariate dataset   If users use the ICIM dataset and there are
covariates, users need to input a covariate file. In the file, the first column indicates
individual name and the second column is the covariate information (Table 3). In
Table 3, the covariate values are indicated by such as A, B and C.
Table 3. The covariate file format
Individual ID Covariate
DH6-10 A
DH6-101 A
DH6-102 A
DH6-104 A
DH6-164 B
DH6-165 B
DH6-166 B
DH6-170 B
DH7-124 C
DH7-125 C
4. Operation process
3.1 The graphical interface of QTL.gCIMapping.GUI v2.0
Figure 1. The Graphical User Interface of QTL.gCIMapping.GUI v2.0
3.2 Input dataset
Users must upload the dataset files with three kinds of formats (Figs 2 to 4). If users
select the QTLIciMapping format and there are the covariates, users should upload
the covariate matrix (Fig 5).
Fig 2. The GCIM dataset format
Fig 3. The WinQTLCart dataset format
Fig 4. The QTLIciMapping dataset format
Fig 5. Covariate input in the QTLIciMapping dataset format
3.3  Parameter settings (Fig 6)
Select population: BC1 (F1×P1), BC2 (F1×P2), DH, RIL, and F2.
Select model: Random or Fixed model for QTL effects.